

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NACCO NATURAL RESOURCES CORPORATION (No. 24A178);
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA et al. (No. 24A180);
WESTMORELAND MINING HOLDINGS LLC et al. (No. 24A179);
MIDWEST OZONE GROUP (No. 24A186);
TALEN MONTANA, LLC & NORTHWESTERN CORPORATION (No. 24A197);
AMERICA'S POWER & ELECTRIC GENERATORS MATS COALITION (No. 24A199), AND
NATIONAL RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE ASS'N et al. (No. 24A203),

Applicants,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY AND MICHAEL S. REGAN, ADMINISTRATOR,

Respondents.

**Response of Environmental and Public Health Respondents in
Opposition to Applications for a Stay**

Sanjay Narayan
Sierra Club Environmental Law
Program
2101 Webster St., Ste 1300
Oakland, CA 94612

Deborah M. Murray
Spencer Gall
Southern Environmental Law Center
120 Garrett Street, Ste. 400
Charlottesville, VA 22902

Hana Vizcarra
Kevin Breiner
Earthjustice
1001 G Street NW, Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20001

Sean H. Donahue
Counsel of Record
David T. Goldberg
Donahue, Goldberg & Herzog
1008 Pennsylvania Ave., SE
Washington, DC 20003
(202) 277-7085
sean@donahuegoldberg.com

Shaun A. Goho
Hayden W. Hashimoto
Clean Air Task Force
114 State Street, 6th Floor
Boston, MA 02109

Full list of counsel and represented organizations on signature block.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

BACKGROUND 4

REASONS FOR DENYING THE APPLICATIONS 4

I. APPLICANTS ARE UNLIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS 4

 A. Applicants Take the Wrong Lessons from *Michigan v. EPA* 4

 1. *Michigan’s* Procedural History in No Way Supports a Stay Here..... 5

 2. The *Michigan* Remand Proceedings Confirmed the Substantial Health Benefits of Limiting Hazardous Air Pollution and that those Benefits Could Not Be Readily Monetized..... 8

 3. Applicants’ Claims that MATS Caused Massive Coal Retirements Are Wrong. 10

 B. Applicants Mischaracterize the Scope of EPA’s Update Rule. 11

 C. Statutory Text, Context, and Design Establish that Paragraph 7412(d)(6) Prescribes a Technology-Focused Inquiry..... 14

 1. Congress Enacted Subsection 7412(d) to Repudiate the Standard-Setting Regime Proposed by Applicants..... 14

 2. The Statutory Text and Context Confirm Paragraph 7412(d)(6) Does Not Instruct EPA to Weigh Health and Environmental Risk When Devising “Necessary” Revisions..... 17

 3. Applicants’ Appeals to Far-Flung “Context” and Long Discarded Agency Interpretations Do Not Illuminate Paragraph 7412(d)(6)’s Meaning. 22

4. EPA Correctly Continues to Interpret “Developments” to Include Improvements in Existing Pollution Controls as Well as Introduction of New Kinds of Controls.	24
D. Applicants’ Contentions that EPA Determined that the Rule Would Have No or Negligible Health Benefits Are False.....	26
E. Applicants’ Record Challenges Are Meritless.....	32
F. The Case Does Not Present A Certworthy Issue.	38
II. IN ANY EVENT, APPLICANTS HAVE PROVIDED NO GROUNDS FOR AN IMMEDIATE STAY OF THE ENTIRE RULE	39
CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Ass’n of Battery Recyclers v. EPA</i> , 716 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	3,20,24
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024)	24
<i>Louisiana Envtl. Action Network v. EPA</i> , 955 F.3d 1088 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	18
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015)	1,4,5,6,7,8,9,23,25
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , No. 2016 WL 11900291 (Mar. 3, 2016).....	6
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 579 U.S. 903 (2016).6.....	6
<i>NLRB v. SW Gen. Inc.</i> , 580 U.S. 288, 300 (2017)	19,20,23
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 824 F.2d 1146 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	15
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	1
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012)	21
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 353 F.3d 976 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	3,15,17,19,22
<i>Sinclair Wyo. Refining Co. v. EPA</i> , 101 F.4th at 871 (D.C. Cir. 2024)	30, 31
<i>Snyder v. United States</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1947, 1955 (2024)	22
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022).....	26
<i>White Stallion Energy Ctr., LLC v. EPA</i> , 748 F.3d 1222 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	5
<i>White Stallion Energy Ctr. v. EPA</i> , 748 F.3d 1222, 1243-44 (D.C. Cir. 2014) <i>overruled in unrelated part by Michigan</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015)	23
<i>White Stallion Energy Ctr., LLC v. EPA</i> , No. 12-1100, 2015 WL 11051103 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 15, 2015)	5.6

Statutes:

U.S. Const. Art. III, § 2, Cl. 2	39
42 U.S.C. § 7411(b)(1)(B)....	20
42 U.S.C. § 7411(j)(1)(A)	26
42 U.S.C. §§ 7412(a)(2)	28
42 U.S.C. § 7412(b)(1)	16

42 U.S.C. §§ 7412(c)(9).....	28,35
42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(1).....	34
42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(2).....	2,18,19, 26,27,31
42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(2)(A).....	19
42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(2)(B).....	19
42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(4).....	17, 21
42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(5).....	2,19
42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(6).....	2,3,18,20,22,26,36
42 U.S.C. §§ 7412(d)(8)(A).....	20
42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(10).....	20
42 U.S.C. § 7412(f)(2).....	17
42 U.S.C. § 7412(i)(3)(B).....	14
42 U.S.C. § 7412(n)(1)(A).....	5,23

Administrative Materials:

40 C.F.R. § 63.2.....	37
40 C.F.R. § 63.10020(e)(3)(i).....	39
40 C.F.R. § 63.10021(c).....	39
40 C.F.R. § 63.10042.....	39
58 Fed. Reg. 51735 (Sept. 30, 1993).....	29
70 Fed. Reg. 19,992 (Apr. 15, 2005).....	24
73 Fed. Reg. 62,384 (Oct. 20, 2008).....	24
76 Fed. Reg. 3821 (Jan. 21, 2011).....	29
76 Fed. Reg. 22,566 (Apr. 21, 2011).....	23
77 Fed. Reg. 9304 (Feb. 16, 2012).....	14,37
80 Fed. Reg. 75,025 (Dec. 1, 2015).....	6
81 Fed. Reg. 24,420 (Apr. 25, 2016).....	6
85 Fed. Reg. 31,286 (May 22, 2020).....	6,36

86 Fed. Reg. 66,045 (Nov. 13, 2021)	23
87 Fed. Reg. 7624 (Feb. 9, 2022)	10,11
88 Fed. Reg. 11,556 (Feb. 23, 2023)	27
88 Fed. Reg. 13,956 (Mar. 6, 2023)	6,7,8,9,25,27,29,30,31,35
88 Fed. Reg. 24,854 (Apr. 23, 2023)	25,27
89 Fed. Reg. 38,508 (May 7, 2024)	1,11,12,13,14,16,24,25,27,28,29, 30,31,33,34,35,36,37,39,40
Exec. Order No. 13,563, 76 Fed. Reg. 3821 (Jan. 21, 2011) . . .	29
Exec. Order No. 12,866, 58 Fed. Reg. 51,735 (Sept. 30, 1993) 28, 29, 31.....	28,29,31
OMB, Economic Analysis of Federal Regulations Under Executive Order 12866 (Jan. 11, 1996)	28
OMB, Memorandum M-00-08 (Mar. 22, 2000).	28,29
OMB, Memorandum M-01-23 (June 19, 2001).	29
OMB Circular A-4: Regulatory Analysis (2003)	28,29
OMB, Circular A-4: Regulatory Analysis (amended 2023)	28
EPA, National Listing of Fish Advisories (2013)	8
EPA, Supplemental Data and Analysis Technical Support Document for the MATS Appropriate and Necessary Reaffirmation, EPA-HQ-OAR- 2018-0794-4586 (Sept. 21, 2021)	7
EPA, 2024 Technical Memo, EPA-HQ-OAR-2018-0794-6919 (Jan. 2024)	12,13,14,36
EPA, MATS for Coal-Fired Power Plants (Apr. 25, 2024)	12,14
EPA, 2023 Technology Review for the Coal- and Oil-Fired EGU Source Category, (Jan. 2023)	33
EPA, National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants for Lead Acid Battery Manufacturing Area Sources Technology Review, 88 Fed. Reg. 11,556 (Feb. 23, 2023)	27
EPA, Summary of Public Comments and Responses on Proposed Rule, EPA-HQ- OAR-2018-0794-6922 (Apr. 2024)	34

Legislative Materials:

S. Rep. No. 101-228 (1989) 15,16,17,19,21
H.R. Rep. No. 101-490 (1990) 15,16
Env't & Nat. Res. Div. of Congressional Res. Serv., *A Legislative History
of the Clean Air Amendments of 1990* (1993) 15,16,17,19,21

Other Materials:

J. Coglianese, et al., *The Effects of Fuel Prices, Environmental
Regulations, and Other Factors on U.S. Coal Production, 2008–2016*,
41 *The Energy Journal* 55 (2020) 11
J. Linn & K. McCormack, *The Roles of Energy Markets and
Environmental Regulation in Reducing Coal-Fired Plant Profits and
Electricity Sector Emissions*, 50 *RAND J. of Economics* 733–767 (2019)..... 11
Jonathan Masur & Eric A. Posner, *Unquantified Benefits and the Problem
of Regulation Under Uncertainty*, 102 *Cornell L. Rev.* 87 (2016) 29
Amy Sinden, *The Problem of Unquantified Benefits*, 49 *Envtl. L.* 73 (2019)..... 29
